
LAND USE BOARD 
BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE 

Municipal Building 
500 West Crescent Ave. 

Allendale, NJ   
 
The Regular Meeting of the Allendale Land Use Board will be held in the Council Chambers in 
the Allendale Municipal Building, 500 West Crescent Avenue, 2nd Floor, Allendale, NJ 07401 
on February 15, 2023 at 7:30 p.m.  Formal action will be taken.    
  

I. CALL TO ORDER 
A. Open Public Meetings Act Announcement 
B. Salute to Flag 

 
II.  ROLL CALL 

 
III.        APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

       January 18, 2023 Land Use Board Initial Meeting  
 
IV.       RESOLUTIONS: 

 
  Application File No:  LUB 2023-01 
  Resolution No.:  23-12    

 Applicant:  Brianne & Gregory Szep                  
      Address:     79 Edgewood Road, Allendale, NJ  07401  
   Block:         1403       Lot:  2         
    Proposed:    Two story addition at rear of existing house.  Rear yard setback  
 270-54D  
 

  Application File No:  LUB 2023-02  
  Resolution No.:  23-13    

 Applicant:  Andrew McVeigh & Jaclyn D’Arminio                  
      Address:     900 Franklin Turnpike, Allendale, NJ  07401  
   Block:         502          Lot:  9         
    Proposed:    Second floor addition.   Pursuant to 270-37(A)4 

         
      

V.  PUBLIC HEARINGS:  
 
Application File No:  LUB 2023-03 

 Applicant: Craig & Courtney Cagney                   
      Address:    320 Park Avenue, Allendale, NJ  07401       
   Block:       2206          Lot:  9   
    Proposed:  Construction of a new covered front porch, 2nd floor addition and     

 addition of dormer to existing detached garage.  Pursuant to 270-54(B), 270-
 14(A), 270-14(B)(3)  



      
             
            

VI.      OPEN TO THE PUBLIC FOR COMMENT 
 

 
VII.      OTHER 

 
 

VIII.      ADJOURNMENT 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

**AGENDA & AGENDA MATERIALS SUBJECT TO CHANGE** 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Borough Website  
Bulletin Board  
 
 
 



















































LEGAL NOTICE 
 

BOROUGH OF ALLENDALE 
LAND USE BOARD 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 
 
 NOTICE is hereby given in accordance with C.40:55D-1, et seq, C.2911P.L.1975, that a Public 

Hearing Meeting will be held on February 15, 2023, at 7:30pm in the Allendale Municipal Building, 500 

West Crescent Avenue, 2nd Floor, Allendale, NJ 07401 (or soon thereafter as the matter may be reached) 

on the following application for land use approval in the Borough of Allendale, New Jersey.  All documents 

relating to this application may be inspected by the public between the hours of 9 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. in 

the office of the Borough Clerk in the Allendale Municipal Building, 500 West Crescent Avenue, Allendale, 

New Jersey 07401.  

The application is brought on behalf of Courtney and Craig Cagney (hereinafter referred to as the 

“Applicant”) for property located at 320 Park Avenue, Allendale, New Jersey and as shown on the Tax Map 

of the Borough of Allendale as Lot 1 in Block 2206 (hereinafter referred to as the “Property”). 

 The Applicant is seeking variance approval related to construction of a new covered front porch, 

second floor addition to existing home, and addition of a dormer to existing detached garage. Specifically, 

the Applicant seeks the following variance relief; Allendale Code Section:   

1. 270-54(B): Park Ave Front Yard Setback: 40’ min required, 14.1 existing, 14.1 proposed 

(preexisting nonconformity); 

2. 270-54(B): W Crescent Front Yard Setback: 40’ min required, 23.1 existing, 23.1 proposed 

(preexisting nonconformity); 

3. 270-14(A): Accessory Building Height: 21’ max permitted, 28.9’ existing, ?28.9’ proposed 

(preexisting nonconformity); 



4. 270-14(B)(3): corner lot with accessory building encroaching upon area of lot between each street 

and a line drawn parallel to such street in a manner to divide lot into two equal parts (preexisting 

nonconformity).  

In addition to the above requests, the Applicant further requests that the application be deemed 

amended to include, and the Board grant any additional approvals, variances, exceptions, or waivers 

determined to be necessary or desirable in the review and processing of this application, whether 

requested by the Applicant, the Board or otherwise.  Furthermore, to the extent deemed necessary, the 

Applicant requests variance and/or waiver relief for any and all other pre-existing nonconforming site 

conditions. 

 This Notice is being sent to you by the Applicant, by Order of the Borough of Allendale.  When the 

case is called, you may appear either in person or represented by an attorney and present any objections 

which you may have to the granting of this application. 

 This Notice is being sent to you because you own property located within 200 feet of the subject 

property. 

       _________________________________ 
       SOPHY SEDARAT, ESQ 
       McDonnell and Whitaker, LLC 
       Attorney for Applicant 
       245 E. Main Street, PO Box 379 
       Ramsey, NJ 07446 
       201-934-0110 
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111 Howard Boulevard, Suite 110 
Mt. Arlington, NJ 07856 

862-284-1100

MEMORANDUM 
TO: Borough of Allendale Land Use Board 

L. Garofalo, Land Use Administrator / C. Botta, Board Attorney

FROM:  Michael Vreeland, Board Engineer 

CC: C. & C. Cagney, Applicants /
P. Cooper, Applicant’s Architect

RE: 320 Park Avenue - Variance Application 
Block 2206 Lot 1 
VCEA Project No. ALN-1001.057 

DATE: February 12, 2023 

We are in receipt of the following information pertaining to the above-referenced application: 

A. Land Use Application and associated documents.

B. Architectural plan set entitled, “Craig & Courtney, Cagney, Residence, 320 Park Ave,
Allendale, NJ 07401” consisting of 4 sheets.  The plans prepared by Peter B. Cooper &
Associates (Peter B. Cooper, RA) are dated November 17, 2022.

We have reviewed the aforementioned information along with the Borough Code, visited the 
site and offer the following comments for the Board’s consideration: 

1. INTRODUCTION

The property is located on the north side of Park Avenue (at the intersection of West Crescent
Avenue).  The property is located within the Borough’s AA Residence Zone District.  The Hohokus
Creek crosses the northern end of the property.  The property is developed with a single-family
dwelling, detached garage and associated amenities.

The application and plans propose additions and renovations to the dwelling (including foot
print expansions and multiple-story additions) as well as garage (including dormers and
plumbing).

The application and plans request relief for conflicts with: §270-14A (accessory building
height); §270-14B (accessory building location); §270-37A (alterations to nonconforming
structures); and §270-54B (front yard) of the Code.
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2. TECHNICAL COMPLETENESS 

We have reviewed the application for technical completeness in accordance with the 
Application Checklist.  Based on the nature of the proposal, we believe the Applicant’s 
submission is sufficient to conduct technical review. 

We defer to the Land Use Administrator and the Board Attorney regarding administrative 
and legal completeness matters. 

3. ZONING 

We have reviewed this application in accordance with the requirements of the Borough’s 
Code.  Based on this review we find the following: 

3.1. Non-Conforming Conditions: 

3.1.1. §270-14A – Accessory Building Height 
Comment:  The noted 28.9 ft existing height ±7.9 ft more than the required 21 
ft.  The proposal includes dormers.  However, the application does not appear 
to alter this condition. 

3.1.2. §270-14B – Accessory Building Location 
Comment:  The location of the existing accessory building does not conform 
to the street setback requirements.  The proposal includes alteration to the 
accessory building.  However, the application does not appear to alter this 
condition. 

3.1.3. §270-17B – Minimum Building Envelope 
Comment:  The existing building envelope does not conform to the required 
minimum 50 ft x 50 ft area  The application does not appear to alter this 
condition. 

3.1.4. §270-54B – Front Setback 
Comment:  The noted 14.1 ft (Park Ave) and 23.1 ft (West Crescent Ave) 
existing front setbacks are ±25.9 ft less and ±16.9 ft less than the required 40 
ft.  The application does not appear to alter these conditions. 

The proposal does include new and additional encroachments as well as 
vertical expansions above existing nonconformities (conflicting with §270-
37A). 

3.2. Discussion: 

Since this proposal does not meet the requirements noted above, the Applicant must 
seek relief from the Board pursuant to the Municipal Land Use Law under N.J.S.A. 40-
55D-70c. 

The Applicant has requested “C” variances in conjunction with this proposal. 
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“C(1)” or “Hardship” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(1) criteria, the core question presented to the Board 
is whether there has been a showing of (1) peculiar and exceptional practical 
difficulties to, or (2) exceptional and undue hardship upon, the Applicant arising out 
of (a) the exceptional narrowness, shallowness or shape of the subject property, or 
(b) by reason of exceptional topographic conditions or physical features uniquely 
affecting the subject property, or (c) by reason of an extraordinary and exceptional 
situation uniquely affecting the subject property or the structures lawfully existing 
thereon.  In all cases, the alleged hardship must relate to a specific piece of property. 

“C(2)” or “Benefits v. Detriments” Variances: 
In judging an application by the C(2) criteria, the core questions presented to the 
Board is whether the grant of a variance would promote or advance the purposes of 
the Municipal Land Use Law and the benefits of such deviation outweigh any 
detriment. 

As in all variance cases, the Applicant bears the burden of proving both the positive 
and negative criteria.  Relief cannot be granted unless it can be granted without 
substantial detriment to the public good and unless it will not substantially impair the 
intent and purpose of the zone plan and zoning ordinance. 

We specifically note that it is the Applicant’s burden to show the special reasons and 
satisfy the negative criteria.  As such, the Applicant will need to present additional 
information concerning the aforementioned issues as well as the positive and 
negative elements pertaining to the subject proposal. 

4. TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMENTS 

4.1. A copy of the referenced survey needs to be provided. 

4.2. The proposal brings the dwelling to within inches of the permitted 35 ft height. 

4.3. Testimony should address use of the renovated garage building. 

4.4. Testimony should address proposed building finishes, colors and materials. 

4.5. The plans do not include exterior lighting.  Testimony should address lighting. 

4.6. Testimony should address tree removal and replacement as well as landscaping. 

4.7. It appears that some of the views illustrated on the plans may be incorrectly labeled.  
Testimony should address these discrepancies. 

4.8. Should the Board approve this application: 

4.8.1. Site grading and stormwater management will need to be addressed.  The 
Applicant will need to obtain Soil Movement Permit (§225) and Plot Plan 
Approval (§196).  The Applicant is advised that drainage calculations will be 
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required to demonstrate stormwater management measures have been 
designed to reduce runoff and sized for tributary areas (§225-5.D). 

4.8.2. NJDEP regulated areas (including the NJFHA) are located on the property.  
Approval will be needed for work within regulated areas. 

4.8.3. Soil erosion and sediment control measures will need to be provided.  The 
measures need to be in place prior to initiating soil disturbance and 
maintained until the area of disturbance has been permanently stabilized. 

4.8.4. Inspection of the existing water and sewer services will need to be addressed.  The 
sewer service will need to be TV inspected prior reuse.  The water service material 
should also be verified. 

4.8.5. We recommend an “As-Built Plan” be required prior to requesting a certificate of 
occupancy. 

Please contact me should you have any questions. 
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